
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, The Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS 

Date: Thursday 15 June 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Becky Holloway, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718063 or email 
becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr James Sheppard 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

 

 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
April 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
[...]
 matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 17 - 20) 

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate. 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 

 7a   17/2061/FUL - Hillside House, Lockeridge, Marlborough, SN8 4EL 
(Pages 21 - 30) 

 

 7b   17/02723/LBC - Hillside House, Lockeridge, Marlborough, Wiltshire 
SN8 4EL (Pages 31 - 40) 

 

8   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 20 APRIL 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, THE MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr James Sheppard (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Christopher Williams 
  

 
20. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nick Fogg and from Cllr Paul Oatway QPC 
who was substituted for the meeting by Cllr James Sheppard. 
 

21. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly, seconded by Cllr Peter Evans, moved that that the minutes 
of the Eastern Area Planning Committee held on 16 February 2017 be accepted 
as an accurate record. 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Eastern Area 
Planning Committee on 16 February 2017 as an accurate record. 
 

22. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Charles Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda 
item 7a (application 17/00605/FUL) due to his prior business arrangements with 
the applicant, and that he would retire from the Chair and leave the room for the 
duration of the item. 
 

23. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

24. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and confirmed that no 
questions had been submitted from members of the public. 
 

25. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The written update on appeals was received. 
 

26. Planning Applications 
 

27. 17/00605/FUL Castle Club, Ludgershall 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly was in the chair. 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Aaron Smith, agent, spoke in support of the application 
Mr Mike Giles, Ludgershall Town Council, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Mike Wilmott, Head of Development Management, introduced the report which 
outlined the application for the demolition of a single storey extension to Old 
Castle social club and the erection of 2 dwellings with associated car parking 
and landscaping. Key issues included that the site was within the acceptable 
limits of development; that it would have a positive impact on the conservation 
area when compared to the current site; that the impact on the local residential 
amenity was acceptable; and that previous arrangements for parking on the site 
had been informal and should not be considered in determining the application. 
The officer recommended that the application be approved for the reasons set 
out in the report. 
 
Members of the Committee were invited to ask technical questions of the 
officer. There were none. 
 
Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above. 
 
The local unitary division member, Cllr Christopher Williams, spoke in regards 
to the application. He reported that he was pleased that the proposal had been 
revised to include two rather than three new dwellings, and that he felt the 
development would be likely to have an impact on local highway issues 
including parking. 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, seconded by Cllr Jerry Kunkler, moved that the application 
for planning permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the 
officer’s report. 
 
In the debate that followed, the following points were discussed: the potential for 
parking and other highways issues to arise in the area; the impact on local 
businesses; the impact of the proposal on the conservation area and local 
amenity; and the history of the site and the conditioning for undertaking an 
archaeological study prior to work commencing. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
At the conclusion of debate, it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:  
Ref: 160239-02 – Location Plan. Received 20.01.2017 
Ref: 160239-03 Rev B – Design Scheme. Received – 09.03.2017 
Ref: 160239-04 – As proposed. Received 04.04.2017 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
3 No development shall commence on site until the exact details and 
samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this 
matter to be considered prior to granting planning permission and the 
matter is required to be agreed with the Local Plan
[...]
 we can determine your eligibility. The CIL 
Commencement Notice and Assumption of Liability must be submitted to 
Wiltshire Council prior to commencement of development. Should 
development commence prior to the CIL Liability Notice being issued by 
the local planning authority, any CIL exemption or relief will not apply and 
full payment will be required in full and with immediate effect. Should you 
require further information or to download the CIL forms please refer to 
the Council’s Website 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrast
ructurelevy. 
 
3 Please note that in respect of condition 4, off the shelf GRP porches will 
not be acceptable and will not satisfy the requirements of this condition. 
 
4 Please note that in respect of condition 5, any archaeological work 
should be conducted by a professionally recognised archaeological 

Page 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy


 
 
 

 
 
 

contractor in accordance with a written scheme of navigation approved by 
this office and there will be a financial implication for the applicant. 
 

28. 16/10328/FUL Devizes Marina 
 
Cllr Charles Howard returned to the chair 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr Tom Taylor, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr D Carpendale, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Eric Clark, on behalf of Bishops Cannings Parish Council, spoke in objection 
to the application. 
 
Morgan Jones, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which outlined the 
application for eight holiday lodges and associated external works. One late 
submission had been received from the Canal and River Trust in which their 
objection as consultee had been withdrawn and a request had been made for 
additional conditioning should the application be approved. In response to the 
consultee’s submission, the officer recommended that should the committee be 
minded to approve the application, an assessment be conditioned to determine 
the impact on the canal bank of the proposed development. The officer 
recommended that the application be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
Key issues were stated to include: the impact on the ecology, environment, and 
heritage of the area; the re-establishment of a 3metre landscaping buffer 
between the site and the canal bank; that a housing development had been 
approved on the neighbouring site; risk of flooding and consideration of 
drainage; and the impact on highway and pedestrian safety. 
 
Members of the Committee were invited to ask technical questions of the officer 
and it was confirmed: that discussion was ongoing with the applicant regarding 
a temporary fence believed to encroach on a public right of way; that there was 
no public right of way between the site and the canal bank; that the lodges 
would be classified as caravans and temporary in nature; and that any mooring 
requirements or restrictions would be by agreement between the applicant and 
the Canal and River Trust. 
 
Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above. 
 
In response to comments raised during public participation, the planning officer 
clarified that the previous permission for the site included 6 lodges and a larger 
distance between the lodges and the canal bank but that the development site 
under consideration was larger than for the previous scheme. 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly, seconded by Cllr Richard Gamble, moved that the 
application be approved for the reasons presented in the officer’s report, with 
the addition of the following conditioning: 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

No development shall commence until an assessment of the loading of 
the lodges, including and foundations or supports, on the embankment 
and underlying soils shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and thereafter implemented in accordance with 
the agreed details unless otherwise agreed in writing.  

 

In the debate that followed, the following points were made: that the number of 
lodges was acceptable; that the design of the lodges was in keeping with the 
local environment; that the width of the buffer between the canal bank and the 
lodges was of a suitable size; that the development would aid the viability of the 
Marina; that the restrictions on time and type of residency conditioned for were 
in line with national policy; and that the nature of the building materials used 
was appropriate. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved document and plans: 
Drawing no.13113-1 - Location Plan; 
Drawing no.13113-2 - Existing Site Plan; 
Drawing no.13113-3 Rev D - Proposed Site Layout Plan; 
Drawing ref.40'x20' Tuscany - 2 Bed; 
Drawing ref.40'x20' Custom - 2 Bed; 
Drawing ref.40'x20' Tuscany Side Aspect - 2 Bed; 
Document: Planning Application form dated 20.10.16. 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
3 Notwithstanding Class C3 of the Schedule to the Town and Country (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended)(or in any provisions equivalent to that 
class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification), the accommodation hereby permitted shall be 
used to provide holiday accommodation only, which shall not be occupied 
as permanent, unrestricted accommodation 
including as a person’s sole or main place of residence.
[...]
as a form of public nuisance and also a crime by statute 
under Section 137 of the Highways Act 1980. The public are entitled to 
free passage along any highway and any building, fence, structure or 
deposited materials on the highway will be judged to be an obstruction in 
law. The Highway Authority is empowered to serve notice for the removal 
of obstructions and where not complied with the offence becomes a 
continuing offence liable to higher penalties. A court has the power to 
order the removal of an obstruction and failure to comply is punishable by 
a fine up to £5,000 with further failures to comply punishable by fines of 
up to £250 per day. If the Highway Authority removes the obstruction itself 
it has powers to recover costs from the offender. It is recommended that 
the applicant contacts the Council's Senior Rights Of Way Warden (West), 
Mr Paul Millard, on 01225 712821 to discuss and resolve the above issue. 
 

29. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly, on behalf of the committee, thanked Cllr Charles Howard for 
all his work during his time spent as Chairman, and wished him well for his 
retirement from Wiltshire Council.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00 - 6.53 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Wiltshire Council   
Eastern Area Planning Committee 

15th June 2017 
 
Planning Appeals Received between 07/04/2017 and 02/06/2017 
 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

16/03703/FUL 
 

Land at Woodland Road 
Patney, Devizes 
Wiltshire 

PATNEY 
 

Erection of a detached specialist 
dwelling for disabled person 
 

EAPC Written 
Representations 
 

Refuse  22/05/2
[...]
 which 
would be used as a utility, cloakroom and home office space.  
 
The garden store would measure approximately 7.4m in depth, 2.5m in width, 2.2m in height to 
the eaves and 3.5m in height to the ridge. The roof would be pitched and the materials would 
include red facing red bricks to the walls and plain clay tiles to the roof to match the existing.  
 
 

Page 23



6. Planning Policy 

 
Above the various tiers of planning policy and guidance is the over-arching statutory 

requirement under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to give 

special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting (S16 & S66) and to the 

desirability of preserving the character and appearance of the conservation area (S72). 

Wiltshire Core Strategy – Core Policies 57 (design) and 58 (historic environment), which require 
that designated heritage assets and their settings are conserved and where appropriate 
enhanced, in a manner appropriate to their significance. 
 
Relevant policies within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), namely sections 7 
and 12, and guidance contained within the saved Planning Policy Statement 5 Practice Guide. 
 
The Lockeridge Conservation Area Statement provides additional guidance. 
 
7. Consultations 
 
Wiltshire Council Conservation Officer  
 
Objects to the proposals as they would cause less than substantial harm to the significance of 
the listed building.  
 
Fyfield and West Overton    Parish Council 
 
No objection. 
 
Wiltshire Council Ecologist 
 
No comments received in respect of current application.  No objection raised to previously 
withdrawn scheme (ref: 16/08976/FUL).  
 
8. Publicity 

 
The application has been advertised by way of a site notice and the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties have been consulted.  No third party representations have been received. 
 
9. Planning Considerations     
 
This section covers issues of relevance to both the listed building and as
[...]
ref. 17/02061/FUL. 
 
 
 
  
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7b



 
6. Planning Policy 

 
Above the various tiers of planning policy and guidance is the over-arching statutory 

requirement under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to give 

special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting (S16) and to the 

desirability of preserving the character and appearance of the conservation area (S72). 

Relevant policies within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), namely section 12, 
and guidance contained within the saved Planning Policy Statement 5 Practice Guide. 
 
The Lockeridge Conservation Area Statement provides additional guidance. 
 
7. Consultations 
 
Wiltshire Council Conservation Officer  
 
Objects to the proposals as they would cause less than substantial harm to the significance of 
the listed building.  
 
Fyfield and West Overton    Parish Council 
 
No objection. 
 
8. Publicity 
 
The application has been advertised by way of a site notice and an advertisement in the local 
newspaper. 
 
9. Planning Considerations      
 
The heritage considerations are as per those set out in the report for the accompanying 
planning application (17/02061/FUL) but also include an assessment of the proposed internal 
works at the property.  These are set out below: 
 
9.3. Whether the proposal would preserve the character and setting of the listed building 
 
The main underlying principle for assessing this application in terms of the historic environment 
is the duty placed on the Council under sections 16 and 66 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the 
building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it 
possesses. 
 
The underlying acts are now supported by the National Planning Policy Framework which 
outlines government policy towards the historic environment. Section 12 “Co
[...]
 Hillside House, Lockeridge, Marlborough, SN8 4EL
	7b 17/02723/LBC - Hillside House, Lockeridge, Marlborough, Wiltshire SN8 4EL
	17-02061-FUL & 17-02723-LBC - Aerial Plan
	17-02061-FUL & 17-02723-LBC - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 JUNE 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, THE MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute) and 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute)

30. Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Connolly who was substituted by Cllr 
Chris Williams, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling who was substituted by Cllr Anna Cuthbert, 
and Cllr Nick Fogg.

In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chair, Cllr Paul Oatway, was in the 
chair.

31. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr Richard Gamble, moved that that the 
minutes of the Eastern Area Planning Committee held on 20 April 2017 be 
accepted as an accurate record.

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Eastern Area 
Planning Committee on 20 April 2017 as an accurate record.

32. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

33. Chairman's Announcements

The Vice-Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the 
officers present.



34. Public Participation

The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and confirmed that no 
questions had been submitted from members of the public.

35. Planning Appeals and Updates

The written update on appeals was received for the period 07/04/2017 – 
02/06/2017 which included 3 new appeals and 7 concluded appeals. There 
were no questions.

36. Planning Applications

37. 17/2061/FUL - Hillside House, Lockeridge, Marlborough, SN8 4EL

Public Participation

Mr Mark Lawson, applicant, spoke in support of the application
Mr Bob Edwards, heritage consultant, spoke in support of the application

Isla MacNeal, senior conservation officer, introduced the two reports relating to 
the site, for planning permission and for listed building consent. There had been 
one late item from the applicant which had been circulated to members. The 
first report outlined the application for planning permission for: the erection of a 
replacement side extension; a glazed link into an associated outbuilding and a 
new attached store; and external alternations to the main house and 
outbuilding. The officer highlighted an error in the decription of development and 
clarified that the internal alternations were only for consideration under the 
application for listed building consent. Key issues included: the scale and bulk 
of the proposal; the design and use of materials; the impact on the character 
and setting of the listed building and on the conservation area; the impact on 
the neighbour amenity; and the ecological impact. The second report outlined 
the application for listed building consent for the same proposals with the 
addition of internal alterations to the main building and outbuilding. Additional 
key issues included the changes to the proportions of the rooms on the first 
floor. The officer recommended that both the planning and the listed building 
applications be refused for the reasons set out in the report. 

Members of the Committee were invited to ask technical questions of the 
officer. In response to questions, the senior conservation officer confirmed that 
it had not been necessary to consult Historic England due to the limited 
demolition work involved in the proposal.

Members of the public were then invited to speak as detailed above. 

Cllr Jane Davies, as local division member, spoke in support of the application.

In response to issues raised during the public participation, it was clarified that 
the planning considerations for making changes to a listed building related to 



the impact on the significance of the listed building itself as opposed to how 
visible it would be from public vantage points. It was also reported that flat roofs 
were not a common feature in the local area.

Cllr Richard Gamble, seconded by Cllr Peter Evans, moved that the application 
be approved with suitable conditions as detailed.

In the debate that followed, the following points were made: that adjustments to 
listed buildings were often required in order to facilitate modern living standards; 
that no objections had been received from the parish council or local residents; 
that the building did not currently have easy access to its garden and that the 
proposed changes would enable this; that the proposal was sensitive to the 
character of the buildings; that taking down the existing 20th Century extension 
would improve the appearance of the property; that the extent of the proposed 
compromise to the existing building was acceptable; that the linearity of the 
building would be lost if the proposed changes were made but that this was not 
unusual for similar buildings in the area; that despite the size of the extension’s 
footprint its design would make it appear subservient to the main building; and 
that any improvements should be considered against the council’s obligation to 
protect listed buildings.

In response to points raised during the debate, the area team leader confirmed 
that materials could be controlled through the imposition of a condition but not a 
change to the design of the extention and that members should determine the 
application based on the design submitted. It was also confirmed that the 
previous consent for a dormer window and internal works had been partially 
implemented so it could not be revoked through a section 106 legal agreement.

At the conclusion of debate, it was

Resolved:
To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission

REASON:
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents:
Doc Title: Bat Survey Report by Stark Ecology Ltd, Dated: February 2017.
Doc Title: Application Form. 
Drg Title: Existing Section (House). Drg No: MFhillsideSECH.
Drg Title: Existing First Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillsideFF. Rev: A.
Drg Title: Existing Detailed Elevations (House). Drg No: MFhillsideELH.
Drg Title: Existing Section (Barn). Drg No: MFhillsideSECB.
Drg Title: Existing Second Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillside. Rev: A.



Drg Title: Existing Ground Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillside. Rev: A.
Drg Title: Existing Detailed Elevations (Barn). Drg No: MFhillsideELB.
Drg Title: Topographical Survey. Drg No: MFhillsideTOPO. 
Drg Title: Location Plan. Drg No: 150819-01.
Drg Title: Proposed Site Plan. Drg No: 150819-103. Rev: B.
Drg Title: Proposed Ground Floor Plan. Drg No: 150819-104. Rev: C.
Drg Title: Proposed First Floor Plan. Drg No: 150819-105. Rev: C.  
Drg Title: Proposed West and South Elevations. Drg No:150819-106.Rev:C.
Drg Title: Proposed East and North Elevations. Drg No:150819-107. Rev:C.
Drg Title: Section and Sectional Elevations. Drg No: 150819-108. Rev: C.

REASON:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning

3. The development shall be constructed in strict accordance with the 
recommendations given in the Bat Survey Report by Stark Ecology, dated 
February 2017

REASON:
To mitigate against the loss of existing biodiversity and nature habitats.

INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT

4. The applicant should note that under the terms of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act (1981) and the Habitats Regulations (2010) it is an offence 
to disturb or harm any protected species, or to damage or disturb their 
habitat or resting place.  Please note that this consent does not override 
the statutory protection afforded to any such species. In the event that 
your proposals could potentially affect a protected species you should 
seek the advice of a suitably qualified and experienced ecologist and 
consider the need for a licence from Natural England prior to commencing 
works.  Please see Natural England's website for further information on 
protected species

38. 17/02723/LBC - Hillside House, Lockeridge, Marlborough, Wiltshire SN8 
4EL

Isla MacNeal, the senior conservation officer, referred members to her earlier 
presentation which had encompassed all the points relevant to the above 
application. The officer reminded members that in determining the application, 
the proposed internal alternations should be considered and that the impact on 
residents would not be a valid consideration.

Cllr Richard Gamble, seconded by Cllr Chris Williams, moved that the 
application be approved with suitable conditions as detailed.

In the debate that followed, members discussed the impact on the listed 
building of the proposed internal and external works and the limited loss of 
historic fabric.



At the conclusion of debate, it was

Resolved:

To grant listed building consent, subject to the following conditions:

1. The works for which Listed Building Consent is hereby granted shall be 
begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this consent. 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 18 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the 
Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents:
Doc Title: Bat Survey Report by Stark Ecology Ltd, Dated: February 2017.
Doc Title: Application Form. 
Drg Title: Existing Section (House). Drg No: MFhillsideSECH.
Drg Title: Existing First Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillsideFF. Rev: A.
Drg Title: Existing Detailed Elevations (House). Drg No: MFhillsideELH.
Drg Title: Existing Section (Barn). Drg No: MFhillsideSECB.
Drg Title: Existing Second Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillside. Rev: A.
Drg Title: Existing Ground Floor Plan. Drg No: MFhillside. Rev: A.
Drg Title: Existing Detailed Elevations (Barn). Drg No: MFhillsideELB.
Drg Title: Topographical Survey. Drg No: MFhillsideTOPO. 
Drg Title: Location Plan. Drg No: 150819-01.
Drg Title: Proposed Site Plan. Drg No: 150819-103. Rev: B.
Drg Title: Proposed Ground Floor Plan. Drg No: 150819-104. Rev: C.
Drg Title: Proposed First Floor Plan. Drg No: 150819-105. Rev: C.  
Drg Title: Proposed West and South Elevations.Drg No:150819-106. Rev:C.
Drg Title: Proposed East and North Elevations. Drg No:150819-107. Rev:C.
Drg Title: Section and Sectional Elevations. Drg No:150819-108. Rev: C.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

3. No walls shall be constructed on site, until a sample wall panel, not less 
than 1 metre square, has been constructed on site, inspected and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The panel shall then 
be left in position for comparison whilst the development is carried out. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
sample.

REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the listed building and its setting.



4. Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no works shall commence on 
the new extension until details of the following have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

(i) Large scale details of all external joinery (1:5 elevation, 1:2 section) 
including vertical and horizontal cross sections, through openings to the 
position of joinery within the openings, depth of reveal, heads, sill, lintels 
and glazing bar details;

(ii) Full details of external flues, background and mechanical ventilation, 
rainwater goods and  soil/vent pipes and their exits to the open air;

(iii) Large scale details of the proposed eaves and verges (1:5 section);

(iv) Details of the proposed roof lights (including manufacturer and model 
number).  The new roof lights shall be of a design which, when installed, 
do not project forward of the general roof surface.  

The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

REASON:  In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the listed building and its setting.

5. No new or replacement internal joinery shall be installed until joinery 
details, including for doors and architraves, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the listed building and its setting.

39. Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.04 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Becky Holloway of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718063, e-mail becky.holloway@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


